The  Review  Board  suggested  that  we  explore  the  possibility  of  optimizing  profitability  by

focusing  exclusively  on  mushroom  farming  in  our  grow  spaces  (total  of  13,955  ft2).   We

84 A breakdown of how  the capital costs were calculated can be  found  in  the students’ original  report and  is available upon
request from Professor Cushman‐Roisin at Dartmouth College.

85 http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/agr/about/divisions/ag‐energy.html

70

simulated this scenario and observed that the annual revenue would increase by more than the

annual operating costs, thereby improving profitability.  The capital cost would drop by 40%, in

large part due to the elimination of the aquaponic and hydroponic systems and the downsizing

of the solar carports.  One major benefit of this scenario is that the building would achieve net‐

zero energy.   This goal could be met with only 980 m2 of solar carport PV, a sharp reduction

from  the  4000 m2  used  in  our multi‐use  design.   On  the  downside,  water  demand  would

increase significantly.  Results are summarized in Table 4‐9 below.

  Mixed Operations  Mushrooms Only  Difference

Annual Revenue  $1,105,021  $2,612,376  +136.41%

Annual Operating Costs  $956,712  $1,514,054.71  +58.26%

Capital Costs  $6,824,630  $4,091,222  ‐40.05%

Water demand (gallons)  531,088  1,335,884  +151.54%

Electrical demand (kWh)  617,375  172,146  ‐72.12%

% energy from renewable
resource

82.11%  100%  +21.79%

Table 4‐9. Key metrics for exclusive mushroom farming versus mixed‐operations design.

A downside to this scenario  is that the mushroom theme does not address the main goals of

engaging  the  community  and providing  a  variety of  fresh produce  to  the  campus  and  town.

Growing  mushrooms  for  profit  would  come  at  the  cost  of  eliminating  the  inviting,  cozy,

educational space planned  in place of the old gymnasium and would make the view from the

administrative offices uninspiring and dull.  The farmer’s market would also draw fewer people,

and the Garden of Eden would not be able to brand  itself as a multi‐use, exciting, educational